MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 220

Chapter 220.

An Act to amend the charter of the Springvale Aqueduct Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 68, Private Laws, 1878, amended. Chapter sixty-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight entitled "An Act to incorporate the Springvale Aqueduct Company" is hereby amended by the addition of the following sections:

Penalty, for injuring property or corrupting water.

Any person who shall willfully injure any of the property of said company, or who shall knowingly and willfully corrupt or divert the water of Littlefield pond, or any of the streams running into said pond, in any manner whatever or render them impure, whether the same be frozen or not, or who shall throw the carcasses of dead animals or other offensive matter into said waters, or throw or leave upon the ice in said pond and streams any such offensive matter, or by boating or bathing or fishing, contaminate and make said waters unfit for household purposes, or who shall willfully destroy or injure any dam, reservoir, aqueduct, pipe, hydrant, or other property held or owned by said company for the purposes of this act, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars or by imprisonment not less than six months, and shall be liable to said company for three times the actual damages to be recovered in any proper action.

May contract to supply water.

'Sect. 5. Said company is hereby authorized to make contracts with said town of Sanford or any village corporation which may be formed in said town, and with all other corporations and individuals for the purpose of supplying water for fire, sewers, domestic or other purposes as contemplated by said act, and said town is hereby authorized by its selectmen to enter into contracts with said company for the supply of water and for such exemption from public burden as said town and said company may agree upon, which, when made shall be legal and binding upon all parties thereto.'

Approved March 13, 1891.